As of 31 December 2023 155,319 12,858 27,410 4,437 4,204 2,449 18,054 224,730

As of 31 December 2022 122,085 10,445 46,622 8,972 4,929 4,798 7,508 205,358

Current financial liabilities

As of 31 December 2023 28,955 653 598 387 261 292 1,113 32,259

As of 31 December 2022 33,434 252 826 369 260 340 2,020 37,501

Trade payables

As of 31 December 2023 130,848 9,962 8,491 878 1,464 1,509 2,231 155,384

As of 31 December 2022 146,858 8,020 12,000 1,317 2,385 1,333 1,645 173,559

For the purposes of the sensitivity analysis on the exchange rate, items in the financial position
(assets and liabilities) denominated in foreign currency were identified. For the purposes of the
analysis, two scenarios were considered that reflect an increase and a decrease respectively of
5% in the exchange rate between the currency of the balance sheet item and the Euro.

The following table shows the results of the analysis for the years ended 31 December
2023 and 2022.

(In thousands of Euro)

   2023 - Exchange risk

+5% -5%

Carrying
amount

of which
subject to

exchange risk

Gains /
(losses)

Other movements
in sales invoice

ledger (RFV)

Gains /
(losses)

Other movements
in sales invoice

ledger (RFV)

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 224,730 69,591 (3,314) — 3,663 —

Trade receivables 119,793 46,286 (2,204) — 2,436 —

Non-current financial assets — — — — — —

Current financial assets 4,250 3,770 (180) — 198 —

Assets for derivative financial
instruments

172 — — — — —

Tax effect — — 1,590 — (1,757) —

(4,108) — 4,540 —

area://text

Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2023174

(In thousands of Euro)

   2023 - Exchange risk

+5% -5%

Carrying
amount

of which
subject to

exchange risk

Gains /
(losses)

Other movements
in sales invoice

ledger (RFV)

Gains /
(losses)

Other movements
in sales invoice

ledger (RFV)

Financial liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 69,959 12,279 585 — (646) —

Current financial liabilities 32,259 2,625 125 — (138) —

Trade payables 155,384 20,872 994 — (1,098) —

Liabilities for derivative
financial instruments

2 — — — — —

Tax effect (475) — 525 —

[…]

(4,661) — 5,151 —

Financial liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 66,431 10,326 492 — (543) —

Current financial liabilities 37,501 725 35 — (38) —

Trade payables 173,559 23,740 1,130 — (1,249) —

Liabilities for derivative financial
instruments

77 74 4 — (4) —

Tax effect (463) — 512 —

1,197 — (1,323) —

Total increases (decreases) 2022 (3,464) 3,828

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is related to the use of short and medium/long-term credit lines. Variable
rate loans expose the Group to the risk of fluctuations of cash flows due to interest. The
Company does not use derivative instruments to hedge interest rate risks.

area://text

Financial risk management 175

For the purposes of the sensitivity analysis on changes in interest rate, items in the financial
position (assets and liabilities) subject to fluctuations in interest rates were identified. For
the purposes of the analysis, two scenarios were considered which reflect an increase and
a decrease respectively of 20 basis points in the interest rate.

The following table shows the results of the analysis for the years ended 31 December
2023 and 2022.

(In thousands of Euro) 2023 - Interest Rate Risk

+ 20 bp -20 bp

Carrying
amount

of which
subject to

Interest
Rate Risk

Gains /
(losses)

Other
movements

in RFV

Gains /
(losses)

Other
movements

in RFV

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 224,730 200,837 402 — (402) —

Trade receivables 119,793 — — — — —

Tax effect (112) — 112 —

290 — (290) —

Financial liabilities — — — —

Non-current financial liabilities 69,959 47,371 (95) — 95 —

Current financial liabilities 32,259 650 (1) — 1 —

Trade payables 155,384 — — — — —

Tax effect 27 — (27) —

(69) — 69 —

Total increases (decreases) 2023 221 — (221)

(In thousands of Euro) 2022 - Interest Rate Risk

+ 20 bp -20 bp

Carrying
amount

of which
subject to
Interest
Rate Risk

Gains /
(losses)

Other
movements
in RFV

Gains /
(losses)

Other
movements
in RFV

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 205,358 185,284 371 — (371) —

Trade receivables 110,824 — — — — —

Tax effect (116) — 116 —

255 — (255) —

Financial liabilities — — — —

Non-current financial liabilities 66,431 31,519 (63) — 63 —

Current financial liabilities 37,501 1,137 (2) — 2 —

Trade payables 173,559 — — — — —

Tax effect 20 — (20) —

(45) — 45 —

Total increases (decreases) 2022 210 — (210) —

area://text

Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2023176

The parameters applied were identified as reasonable possible changes in interest rate,
with all other variables remaining the same.

Price risk

The Group purchases materials from international markets and is therefore exposed to the
risk of price fluctuations. This risk is partially hedged by foreign currency forward purchase
agreements with settlement dates consistent with the purchase obligations.

Capital risk management

The Group manages its capital with the aim of supporting the core business and maximising
the value to shareholders, by maintaining a proper capital structure and reducing the

[…]

As of 31 December 2022 57,662 — —   —   —   —   462 58,124

Current financial liabilities —

 As of 31 December 2023 52,950 11,929 0 —   3,561 —   7,166 75,606

 As of 31 December 2022 56,840 10,190 16,005 —   —   6,598 758 90,391

Trade payables —

 As of 31 December 2023 118,164 1,011 7,570 2,062 117 63 1,003 129,991

 As of 31 December 2022 137,060 593 8,516 2,010 64 55 458 148,756

Other current liabilities —

 As of 31 December 2023 30,494 262 2,537 38 28 20 51 33,429

 As of 31 December 2022 25,227 289 4,183 (151) 640 (83) 14 30,118

Financial risk management 281

For the purposes of the sensitivity analysis on the exchange rate, items in the financial
position (assets and liabilities) denominated in foreign currency were identified. For the
purposes of the analysis, two scenarios were considered that reflect an increase and a
decrease respectively of 5% in the exchange rate between the currency of the balance sheet
item and the Euro.

The following table shows the results of the analysis for the years ended 31 December
2023 and 2022.

(In thousands of Euro)

 Carrying amount
 of which subject
to exchange risk

 2023 - Exchange risk

 +5%  -5%

 Gains / (losses)  Gains / (losses)

Financial assets

Non-current financial assets 27,272 — — 10

Cash and cash equivalents 197,409 48,823 (2,325) 2,490

Trade receivables 83,109 20,302 (967) 1,138

Current financial assets 13,549 7,843 (373) 413

Assets for derivative financial
instruments

172 — — —

Tax effect — — 1,023 (1,130)

(2,642) 2,911

Financial liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 52,089 72 3 (4)

Current financial liabilities 75,606 18,286 871 (962)

Trade payables 129,991 11,411 543 (600)

Liabilities for derivative financial
instruments

2 — — —

Tax effect — — (395) 437

1,022 (1,130)

Total increases (decreases)   (1,621) 1,781

Separate financial statements to 31 December 2023282

(In thousands of Euro)

 Carrying amount
 of which subject
to exchange risk

 2022 - Exchange risk

 +5%  -5%

 Gains / (losses)  Gains / (losses)

Financial assets

Non-current financial assets 29,919 — — 180

Cash and cash equivalents 182,148 67,490 (3,213) 3,496

Trade receivables 100,904 35,962 (1,712) 1,769

Current financial assets 24,010 11,598 (552) 610

Assets for derivative financial
instruments

637 637 (30) 34

Tax effect — — 1,537 (1,699)

(3,972) 4,210

Financial liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 58,124 462 22 (24)

Current financial liabilities 90,391 33,551 1,598 (1,766)

Trade payables 148,756 11,578 551 (609)

Liabilities for derivative financial
instruments

77 74 4 (4)

Tax effect — — (607) 671

Total increases (decreases)   1,568 (1,732)

The parameters applied were identified as reasonable possible changes in foreign
currency exchange, with all other variables remaining the same.

Financial risk management 283

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is related to the use of short and medium/long-term credit lines. Loans at
variable rates expose the Company to the risk of fluctuations of cash flows due to interest.

For the purposes of the sensitivity analysis on changes in interest rate, items in the financial
position (assets and liabilities) subject to fluctuations in interest rates were identified. For
the purposes of the analysis, two scenarios were considered which reflect an increase and
a decrease respectively of 20 basis points in the interest rate.

The following table shows the results of the analysis for the years ended 31 December
2023 and 2022.

(In thousands of Euro)

 Carrying
amount

 of which
subject to

Interest
Rate Risk

 2023 - Interest Rate Risk

+20pb -20pb

 Gains /
(losses)

 Other
movements

in RFV

 Gains /
(losses)

 Other
movements

in RFV

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 197,409 197,409 — 395 — (395) —

Trade receivables 83,109 — — — — — —

Current financial assets 13,549 13,549 — 27 — (27) —

Assets for derivative financial
instruments

172 — — — — — —

Tax effect — — — (118) — 118 —

304 — (304) —

Financial liabilities

Non-current loans payable 52,089 42,356 — (85) — 85 —

Current loans payable 75,606 71,262 — (143) — 143 —

Trade payables 129,991 — — — — — —

Other current liabilities 2 — — — — — —

Tax effect — — — 64 — (64) —

(164) — 164 —

Total increases (decreases)   140  (140)

Separate financial statements to 31 December 2023284

(In thousands of Euro)

 Carrying
amount

 of which
subject to

Interest
Rate Risk

 2022 - Interest Rate Risk

+20pb -20pb

 Gains /
(losses)

 Other
movements

in RFV

 Gains /
(losses)

 Other
movements

in RFV

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 182,148 181,235 — 362 — (362) —

Trade receivables 100,904 — — — — — —

Current financial assets 24,010 5,080 — 10 — (10) —

Assets for derivative financial instruments 637 — — — — — —

Tax effect — — — (104) — 104 —

268 — (268) —

Financial liabilities

Non-current loans payable 58,124 33,017 — (66) — 66 —

Current loans payable 90,391 93,501 — (187) — 187 —

Trade payables 148,756 — — — — — —

Other current liabilities 77 70 — — — — —

Tax effect — — — 71 — (71) —

(182) — 182 —

Total increases (decreases)   86  (86)

The parameters applied were identified as reasonable possible changes in interest rate,
with all other variables remaining the same.

Price risk

The Company buys materials from international markets and is therefore exposed to the
risk of price fluctuations. This risk is partially hedged by foreign currency forward purchase
agreements whose settlement dates are consistent with the underlying commercial obligations.

Capital risk management

The Company manages its capital with the aim of supporting the core business and
maximising the value for shareholders, by maintaining a proper capital structure and